

---

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

---

CLARK E. EISEL and PATRICIA S. EISEL, et al.,  
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs/Respondents,

v.

MIDWEST BANKCENTRE,

Defendant/Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Missouri  
Honorable Mark D. Seigel, Circuit Judge

---

---

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ABN AMRO MORTGAGE GROUP, INC.,  
AND NORTH AMERICAN MORTGAGE COMPANY

---

Steven P. Sanders #27859  
Lisa A. Larkin #46796  
WILLIAMS VENKER  
& SANDERS LLC  
10 South Broadway, Suite 1600  
St. Louis, Missouri 63102  
(314) 345-5000  
(314) 345-5055 (fax)

Matthew M. Neumeier  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
330 North Wabash Avenue  
Chicago, Illinois 60611  
(312) 222-9350  
(312) 840-7749 (fax)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
North American Mortgage  
Company*

Sanford J. Boxerman, #37436  
CAPES, SOKOL, GOODMAN  
& SARACHAN, P.C.  
7701 Forsyth, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor  
St. Louis, Missouri 63105  
(314) 721-7701  
(314) 721-0554 (fax)

Mark B. Blocker  
Robert N. Hochman  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
One South Dearborn Street  
Chicago, Illinois 60603  
(312) 853-7000  
(312) 853-7036 (fax)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
ABN AMRO Mortgage  
Group, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....8

ARGUMENT .....11

I. A MORTGAGE LENDER DOES NOT ENGAGE IN THE  
UNAUTHORIZED PRACTICE OF LAW BY CHARGING A  
FEE FOR THE PREPARATION OF FORMS THAT  
PROTECT THE LENDER’S OWN INTERESTS IN ITS OWN  
LOAN TRANSACTION.....11

A. Missouri Law Establishes That When a Lender  
Completes Documents That Protect Its Own Interests in  
its Own Loans, it Has Not Engaged in the Unauthorized  
Practice Of Law. ....11

B. The Considered Views of Various State Supreme Courts  
Support Concluding That When a Lender Charges to  
Complete Documents That Protect Its Own Interests in

its Own Loans, it Has Not Engaged in the Unauthorized  
Practice Of Law. ....23

II. PROHIBITING MORTGAGE LENDERS FROM CHARGING  
A SEPARATE FEE FOR PREPARATION OF DOCUMENTS  
RELATED TO THEIR OWN LOAN WILL NOT SUPPORT  
THE PURPOSE OF PROHIBITING THE UNAUTHORIZED  
PRACTICE OF LAW, WHICH IS TO PROTECT THE  
PUBLIC FROM HARM. ....29

CONCLUSION .....35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....36

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bank of Am. v. City &amp; County of San Francisco,</i> 309 F.3d 551 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	32, 34
<i>Bradley v. Capps,</i> 200 S.W.3d 545 (Mo. Ct. App. 2006) .....	15
<i>Cardinal v. Merrill Lynch Realty/Burnet, Inc.,</i> 433 N.W.2d 864 (Minn. 1988) .....	25-26
<i>Chicago Bar Ass'n v. Quinlan &amp; Tyson, Inc.,</i> 214 N.E.2d 771 (Ill. 1966).....	27
<i>Curry v. Dahlberg,</i> 112 S.W.2d 345 (Mo. 1937) .....	15
<i>Dressel v. Ameribank,</i> 664 N.W.2d 151 (2003).....	24-25
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. de la Cuesta,</i> 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	33
<i>In re First Escrow, Inc.,</i> 840 S.W.2d 839 (Mo. 1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hampton v. Gilmore,</i> 511 S.W.2d 442 (Mo. Ct. App. 1974) .....	15

<i>Hulse v. Criger,</i>	
247 S.W.2d 855 (Mo. 1952) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>King v. First Cap. Fin. Servs. Corp.,</i>	
828 N.E.2d 1155 (Ill. 2005).....	23-24, 33
<i>Oregon State Bar v. Sec. Escrows, Inc.,</i>	
377 P.2d 334 (Or. 1962) .....	26
<i>Perkins v. CTX Mortgage Co.,</i>	
969 P.2d 93 (Wash. 1999) .....	26
<i>United States v. Locke,</i>	
529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	32

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

12 C.F.R. § 560.2(a).....	33
12 C.F.R. § 560.2(b)(5).....	33
12 C.F.R. § 7.4002 .....	34
12 C.F.R. § 7.4002(a).....	33
12 C.F.R. § 7.4002(b)(2).....	33
RSMo § 484.010 .....	11-12, 13
RSMo § 484.025 .....	31, 34

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<u>Black's Law Dictionary</u> 1301 (6th ed. 1990) .....	13
